TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America Corporation		09/14/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bottomline Technologies (de), Inc.
Street Address:	325 Corporate Drive
City:	Portsmouth
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03801
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2605655	PAYMODE
Registration Number:	3013066	PAYMODE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)526-5000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

٦٢

Phone: 617-526-6448

Email: janey.davidson@wilmerhale.com
Correspondent Name: Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esquire

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	104209164
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Bevilacqua
Signature:	/michael j. bevilacqua/

900144890 TRADEMARK
REEL: 004075 FRAME: 0436

OP \$65.00 260565

Date:	10/08/2009
Total Attachments: 2 source=paymode assignment#page1.tif source=paymode assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004075 FRAME: 0437

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Bank of America Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 100 North Tryon Street, Charlotte, North Carolina 28255 (the "Seller"), has used and is using the PAYMODE trademark (the "Trademark") and is the owner of the United States trademark registrations identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto directed to the Trademark (the "Registrations").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Seller hereby assigns to Bottomline Technologies (de), Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 325 Corporate Drive, Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801 (the "Buyer"), the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, including the Registrations and renewals and all common law rights therein, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademark, and the right to sue and recover for any and all past, present and future infringements of the Trademark and to oppose any application to register a trademark that may be confusingly similar to the Trademark.

The Seller further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigns, to execute such further documents and to perform such further lawful acts as may reasonably be requested by the Buyer to effectuate this assignment.

Witness my hand this Ata day of Sold Color, 2009.

Bank of America Corporation

By:

Title:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004075 FRAME: 0438

## SCHEDULE A

# **Trademark Registrations in the United States**

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No.	<u>Reg. Date</u>
PAYMODE	2,605,655	August 6, 2002
PAYMODE	3,013,066	November 8, 2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 004075 FRAME: 0439

**RECORDED: 10/08/2009**